

FEDERASI ICE SKATING INDONESIA

Indonesia Ice Skating Federation

COMMUNICATION No: 0006

INFSC 2023 – 14 & 15 March 2023

1. PPC (Planned Program Content)

Any changes of your PPC must be submitted to FISI through email <u>infsc2023@gmail.com</u> latest by <u>Friday, 10</u> <u>March 2023 at 18:00 Hours</u>. This will help the official to make sure the competition runs on time.

2. Accreditation

Accreditation will be held on <u>Monday, 13 March 2023 from 10:30am to 11:00am at AEON HALL Jakarta</u> <u>Garden City LEVEL 2</u>. The skaters' tag, certificate and goodie bag will be collected by <u>each PENGPROV</u>. Skaters are not allowed to collect themselves. Please help to arrange 1-2 representatives from each PENGPROV to collect the goodie bag. For international participants, you can come and collect at **AEON HALL level 2** and please do not forget to bring your original passport.

3. Team Leader Meeting

Team Leader Meeting will be held on <u>Monday, 13 March 2023 from 11:00am to 11:30am at AEON Hall</u> Level 2 Jakarta Garden City Mall.

4. Skaters' Draw

Please be informed that we will follow the ISU current practice of the referee and TC doing the draw in front of some team leaders. Each PENGPROV are allowed to send 1 representative for this Skaters' draw meeting. Skaters' Draw will be held on Monday, 13 March 2023 from 11:30am to 12:30pm at AEON Hall Level 2 Jakarta Garden City Mall.

5. JUDGES SEMINAR & TECHNICAL SPECIALIST SEMINAR

Judges Seminar	:	Monday, 13 March 2023 at 13:00 – 15:00 at AEON HALL
Technical Specialist Seminar	:	Monday, 13 March 2023 at 15:30 – 17:30 at AEON HALL

Please bring your own notes and stationaries and be punctual.

6. OPENING CEREMONY

Please be informed that **INFSC 2023 Opening Ceremony will be on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 at 09:40** – **10:00am.** We need assistance from each PENGPROV to get a minimum of *3 representatives*. Please standby at the rink with the skates at *09:15am near the rink entrance with official jacket* from each PENGPROV.

7. COVID-19 Safety Recommendation

FISI would like to advise to all skater, coaches, parents, and officials to do your own Covid-19 Antigen test before you come to the rink. Ensuring the safety of skaters, coaches and officials are our utmost priority.

As we want to give better space for the skaters and coaches, RINK AREA LEVEL 1 will only be available for SKATERS, COACHES and OFFICIALS. **No chaperones will be allowed to enter ICE RINK AREA LEVEL 1 on 14 and 15 March 2023.** We have reserved CHAPERONES AREA at our ICE RINK AREA LEVEL 2. You can access to our RINK LEVEL 2 through the door that located in front of the AEON HALL.

8. UNOFFICIAL ICE TIME - TEAM BOOKING

Please find attached UNOFFICIAL ICE TIME – TEAM BOOKING with this communication letter. For booking, please contact Ms. Michelle Priscilla at (62) 821 199 777 890 or email to <u>michelle@oasiscentrearena.com</u>

9. MEDICAL TEAM

Medical Team will only be available during COMPETITION (14 &15 March)

10. ISICMS APP

INFSC 2023 will use ISICMS app for this competition. All information such as competition schedule, scores and updates will be updated in the app. You can download the ISICMS app from IOS or ANDROID platform.



FISI (Federasi Ice Skating Indonesia) would like to wish all skaters, coaches and officials the very best in this INFSC 2023, and THANK YOU for your kind support towards INFSC 2023.

See you in Nationals 2023!